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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

W side of Hilton A venue, 175 feet S of cll 
of Franklin Tree Court DEPUTY ZONING * 
1st Election District 
1st Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(1004 A Hilton Avenue) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
John E. Tis and Dawn V. Bedlivy 

Petitioners Case No. 2009-0106-A * 

* * * * * * * *.* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, John E. Tis and Dawn 

V. Bedlivy for property located at 1004 A Hilton Avenue. The variance request is from Section 

400.1 Article 4, Special Regulations, of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.Y to 

permit a prosed accessory structure (garage) in the front yard of a dwelling in lieu of the permitted 

rear yard. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' 

Exhibit No.1. Petitioners wish to construct a garage measuring 24 feet x 22 feet in size. The 

proximity of the forest .conservation easement to the rear of the house and the location of trees 

behind the house preclude placement of the garage to the rear of the foundation of the house. 

Placement of the garage to the side of the house will not require cutting down any trees and will 

have the lowest impact on the lot and the forest conservation easement. This structure will be 

built with the same external materials as the main house in order to maximize the appearance from 

the front. The proposed garage is located more than 300 feet from the street and will have no 

negative visual impact. Petitioners' property contains 1.3114 acres. 
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The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance an~ the subject property 

having been posted on October 25, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this ~ day of November, 2008 that a variance from Section 400.1 Article 4, Special 

Regulations, of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a prosed accessory 

structure (garage) in the front yard of a dwelling in lieu of the permitted rear yard is hereby 

GRANTED, subject to the following: 

f:~~~ gi:Ofl i*~~~ 

~. wilYlt 11 ! t; l$·tfb It i.lIit"'!-' ­
2 



1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

THB;pz 
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BAiT I 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

. November 18, 2008 

JOHN E. TIS AND DAWN V. BEDLIVY 
1004 A HILTON AVENUE . 
CATONSVILLE MD 21228 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance. 
Case No; 2009-0106-A 
Property: 1004 A Hilton Avenue 

Dear Mr.Tis and Ms. Bedlivy: 

. Enclosed please firid the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.' The petition 

for Administrative Variance haS been granted with condltiqns in accordance with the enclosed 

Order. 


In the event the decision rendered is' unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from: the . date of the Order to' the . 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concemingfiling an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerkat 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~#~ 
THOMAS H~~ICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County . 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Jefferson Building 110.5 West Chesapeake Avenue; Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Administrative V3riance 
.. to the Zoni,ng Commissioner of Baltimore County 

'for the property located at '00 'fA 1i,lft,,' dve.. i C.rttuI1S vllk< 
::1 "f ;,i ~ 1'. :,<:'\ \ 1 ~ ,I, ,,\', ",i. i [which is presently zoned' DlS.. -;}.... , 

This Petition shall be filed "';ith the Department o'f\per~its'and, Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and Rlat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for.~ Variance from Section(s). Ifrft ()e" 'fJ ) fee Ie; ( I< ~ vi", nt?A" ' 
5Cvfr()'/I L/OO.. J . .. • r. .' '. . 

--~-------------

. To permit a proposed accessory structure, garage in the front yard ofa dwelling if,} 
lieu of the permitted rear yard. . 

- ~~. .--- -r;~-:::~!~·l:,; . ,:'~;l:',f(rj;- /--"r:-1'j' ~~:">:-~1- \i? ,:i:;. ·~~..1r.n~:·-: ~~''';J:''~~j( .1;r;;-~i·~';TT~----"':-,-' . 

of thezon,i~g reg!-;lICiti.cm.S 'of ,~ClIt.i91PE~;9gl,lQty., ;\9~·,t~~, z8n)n~tI':Iv.: }p~ ;B~~ltj~or~:gp,~my,~, ;f9f:'~~J~,J.7!~.s~W~:ir9i~~}~9-)on the back 
of thiS petition form,., ,.,: e,: ;,. .. I' "t ,'p" ', ... )' "I ..),. ." 'I' ,

")'<'~-':'''~ .:;~~i; ,I) ~ •••)f;~~:'!:f~ l .. • ,it.,' ,~"j~ ":~P1 ',1, ~.:H~!')~J--;j-· J!:; :~,{!~ ~1) :';r7r~"~:~:i.1~tq Jj;.)t.t')'~J{~~!,J 

Property is tobe~pbgf~a:'ah&\;1d~'ertis~tJ;as;pfe'Scri6'ea by th~'zonihgif~gulatioM'.<ll (:J "I;,H'i";<'?' ~;ih 
I. pr w~. ag ree to pat, ~xperises"ofabove;Variaqc.e '.' ;~gv.er:ti;;lr1g,: R9~~'1J9 .JIi!.'¢':,1ilJ')~',fl!r1h.~r;'I~g.re}?:!,o.'j'!9,d'!!r~ ,y.~, ~~ 9PY9QWt,by the zon ing 
regulations and restrlc.tl9n~.,qCI?;;l!tlmor,~,Cqunty. aSiqpte~ Ru~s.l!aJ'),t.!o ~~e .?op!ng I?w for !?altlmore County. "" ' ,,) .' 

)'. ~ ...,l.;~. ;.: .J":;.~',"", r:~!'·~:'f .;~:.r ~~:::~ :,:.d:'i~');}r~n ".b~,~;:.:,.;,:,:·/~ ::... n~!:l.:~ '5q,{: ~U!v.t :H'.Hl·:)..rt t;~';r~ ~J'O~')H·~~'~., 

~! . -:l'WJ';i njt~ ::.,6')I/We:do solernnly,·declare:,ang~~ffir:.r'!1.: UJ19.erl ~~,Eil~p'enalties of 
. "" ".' t .. , ;'. PElrjufY..JhC!t.llwec;!~~:the.l~gar.o~ner(s) oqhe property which 
"'I-Ci' _,I :.,1,"''. ':is'the'subjecfofthis'Petition;ii'!' ; ::'!!;,.;.; :}q} Hi.::'! I 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone "(0 

r/~
City State 

LAI} £! hs 
. Name - Type or Print 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name- Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature ',' .. 
Company Name 


Address Telephone No, . Address, ' . Telephone No, 


. City State Zip Code City 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Com~'Tjissi0r:er o(l?,altl!rror!' County, 
this day of ,thatme subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing. §avertised;-~as reqi.ilrea,bY~!he zoning 
regulations of, Baltimore County and that the property oe .~E:lp~ste.d:', ;:' ",.,' . i r:.-~' ,..... :J'.' ­

::~" ',,'.,.l, r'-,' .d~ ~:.,. . ~,'0-; 
,- ~" :.~.~~]~ 

Zoning Commissioner of!3altimqre County, '.>::-;' 

CASE NO. 

REV 10125101 

-1'~ Da~:'>: )~t7(P e"~:: 
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Petition· for Administrative Variance 
. to 	the Zoni.ng Commissioner of Baltimore County 

'Cor the property located at IOOtA I:/,ljo.., !lve.- &.-;f.c,I1) v,lht 
.::) ·'l:,i)j'. >r;-\ \ 1\ ..1, ~\'I ",', "\ twhich is presently zoned 0 R. ~ . 

" 

Thi~ Petition shall be filed with the Department o'f\Per~its'and Development Management. The under~jgned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate hBaltimore County and which is described in the description and Rlat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Ar+1 C)e" 'fj )tee (tfi ( I<Vj 1//", fJt:?4~, . 
5CGno/!' tfOo,. t, 

i 
To pennit a proposed acces~ory structure, garage in the front yard of a dwelling in I. 

lieu of the pennitted rear yard, ' I 
. -.. ·~T7-f~!:?~-f,;..: ;.'..!{rI-- . Ij~;T·;Tdf:.r J - ~·(.~1~ '~l~·~-;!r.l· -(11 .)~~~~~,> i~::;-!Frr'jFr: ;;' 77:,:;s:- :~r: .-;-',,":i?) "~~!- ---~-:-' . 

of the zoning reg~!~HoQ,s 'of;~~I~i[;l1g£E?>99ur.ttYI: :t.9}~~' zgnm~tl~v-.: ;pf; :!B;~Wjrnore,(;,o.IJ,Qt,y,,JqrJpie'Jr~,~s9.Q~),r:1Sli~~t~g ,on the back 
of this petition for.m" ..,; r.,:. 	 ..." ~,. "" • ~" .••. "J' ., ,-."' •. 

,·J,.,t.'d •.•~.I.I ~;J;; jHf:t~i·Hti:' :fr!J 'Tt' lr:i6'~ '}(U <',r ~.:{H':);J11·~ ·'r·J(:.~~>·.~:.?:~/);), :;{!] ~;) :n·~f!"i::~:H;t·) l)fiHi:;:'iiO 

Property is tobe;'pb~f~'chih8"ai:l~ertis~d'asl~fe'sdi~'ea tjy fhEfton'ih9'tegu';atkjn5,!1i (:3 . .,,(l'In f~! .. i 

I, 9r we:. agree to pa¥.expenses.-of:above Narial1c_e;' ;il9v.er:ti~i.r'jg,: P'9~J!Q9 ,3~.~¢:.. ?'l)d·J.LJr1h.f!lr;'iilg.re}?:J,oiJ~9,d(~r~!R, R~ 9PYDQf!ll;Lby the zoning 
reg ulallons and restrictions .o.f Baltlmor.e. County adopted pursuant to the zonmg law forBaltlmore CountY. . '. . .;" 

. j:; :._..,u~! '. ii: '~-:-:t,':,'~:~j r:.i~;~;: ";i~;: ;~i..; -1.~Li:';\~.~ii3rr~ ¥·Jirr::".)/J! ~f{~3.i,:,,; ;:::d.! ~HiV/~ ~!{\jrJ ':)ti U: ·,ir' :'P{i~·)H·~~;." . 

;. :U,il; '/i(~;i~ b~;;,);.iU; ;J -/WI';!: !:I,\ ~;tq I/We:do s0Ier.nnjy.:i:leclar!'u.n~:kilffl~.rr;lJl"Jqerlt~,~ip'enalties of 
. 	 ..' I .. , .' .. p~rjLJfY., .th~t .IIwe .ar~,th~..IElgar 9~ner(s) of ,the property which 

. ,I e·',!·,:! ·'is·thErsl.itljecf'oftj{is'petiti6n;I{~); ; :'.::l,l< :!flJ f,i~n! 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 	 Legal Owner(s): 

To lit £! t,s
Name· Type or Print 	 Name· Type or Print ~ '..... _ 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name- Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No.. Address. . Telephone No, 

. ,,......--~ 

Signature 

Address 

City State 

. City 	 State Zip Code City 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Com;7\issioner o(~all\mdr~ County, 
this __ day of ,th.at t~e subject ~atter of this petition be set for a public hearing, ,fiovert.ised:--ps reqt;ireo;by~!lJe zoning 

.. regulations of Baltimore County and !hat tDe property be /ep()sted:. ,,:',...' :i .r:.-,' ,I.,... :k. , ­
:~ J" 1 _ . !:, :;, ,:-},.:J 
~:_ ,___ ~~ r--: ," "'-.. ~.; .'....:. :. 

(, t· 
~ , . . , 	 Zoning Commissioner of'!3aaimore County, ", '''''-;-,: 

CASE NO. ZQ.9.Q,-;,OiJ:)J{..d WffyR' ,...,-.... , Re' ed B -t'~'. Da~:"::' )~j;rA ~.>:' 
;';'i1:;~;,jifr~I~;t;~J<1_i'~ view y 

REV 10/25/01 ..., . = 1\'1~ 'D~... me £, ,~ Estimated Posting Date _---:/;...;·I+/...;:·z::..;;<,=-I-/:....;(J;;..,le~______ 

~__~:"'I'H_"--W2 , . 4 Ii~ 

http:b~;;,);.iU


e e 

Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance. 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to th~ Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presehtly reside at . too 'flf= .iff 1&1 Ar/t?lVG-­
Address .J' # 

(YtffrtJl~vide ." " . . HO· 
City. . State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): " 

. . 

I, the owner, need to build a garage to store my vehicles. The proximity of the forest 
conservation easement to the rear of the house and the location of trees behind the house 
preclude placement of the accessory structure to the rear of the foundation of the house. 
Placement of the garage to the side of the house will not require cutting down any trees 

. and will have the lowest impact on the lot and the forest conservation easement. The 

structure will be built with the same external materials as the main house in order to 

maximixethe appearance from the front; The structure is located more than 300 feet 

from the .street and will have no negative visual impact. 


That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s} that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s} will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.' . 

Name ~. Type or Print 

. STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this I l,-th day of DC:l£>~ ,2~ ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

rSo\-.~C\~.s. ..... ~Q.I.",:)(" ~J...\ 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisf torily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITN!=£SS my,hand and Notarial Seal 

Notary Public' • 


My Com mission Exp ires _-,,~,,+,,2....,''-l..·--4I...... .....~"--______
w_.'-J,I-c'Z 
, . j 

REV 10125101 



Property Description 

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR l004A HILTON AVENUE, CATONSVILLE, MD 

Beginning at a point on the west side of Hilton A venue which is 29 feet wide at the 
distance of 175 feet south of the centerline of the nearest improved street Franklin Tree 
O. which is 28 feet wide. Being Lot#3, as shown on Plat entitled "FOREST 
CONSERVATION PLAN & MINOR SUBDIVISION OF ELEANOR E. PETERS 
(DECEASED), MARIAN M. GREENWALT AND ANN S. DINKELMAN 
PROPERTY", which Plat is filed as Microfilm No. 388 in the Records Section of the 
Baltimore County Bureau of Land Acquisition containing 1.3114 acres. Also known as 
l004A Hilton A venue and located in the lSI Election District, 1st Councilman District. 

Z 009 -OIOC. - A 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


Department of Permits & Development Management Date: October 27,2008 

Baltimore County 

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Room 111 

Towson, MD 21204 


. Zoning Office 
Attention: Ms. Kristen Matthews 

Mr. Leonard Wasilewski 

Re: Case Number: 2009-0106-A 
PetitionerlDeveloper: John E. Tis and Dawn V. Bedlivy 


1004-A Hilton Avenue 

Baltimore, MD 21228 


Date of Hearing/Closing: November 10, 2008 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign (s) required by law 
were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 1004 A. Hilton A venue Baltimore, MD. 
21228. 

The sign (s) were posted on: October 25,2008 

2944 Edgewood A venue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 
(410) 530-6293 

SEE ATTACHED SITE PHOTOS 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
• ZONING REVIEW • 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2009-1 b lOCo' I-A Address 1004 Ati;(fvN A'tf... 
Contact Person L(t> tJ~~l> 0"'5,\ c.~S l<.; 	 Phone Number 410-887-3391 

Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing 	Date: . iol" 1° 8 Posting Date: icf~(. [08 Closing Date: II/ iO I0 ~ 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. . 

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for. all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated ~osts, The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the P9stin9 date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date.. . 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand. that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing, The .order will be 

. mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4, 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or 'by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you, The sign on. the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location, As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office, . 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

.Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

." USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMtT 

Case Number 2009-IO( OG:> I-A Address /Do<{--A dlfpN five 
Petitioner's Name ~~N t!T/s 4'J:jAUJ;-I lI'i3«/l/yV' Telephone .;t<.fO - .:'/2., - 0(:)(",<-1 

. 	 ~ / 
Posting Date: IQ/';'(./68 	 Closing Date: 11/10/08 
Word' for S'Ign: To Perm/'f 	 7 7mg 

To permit a proposed accessory structure, garage in the front yard of a d\¥elling in 
lieu of the permitted rear yard. 

WCR - Revised 717/08 

BAlTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 
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BAL 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

November 11,2008 
Jqhn E; Tis & Dawn V. Bedlivy 
1004 Hilton Ave. 
Catonsville, MD 2122 

Dear: John E. Tis & Dawn V. Bedlivy 

RE: Case Number 2009-0] 06-A 1004, Hilton Ave 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 17,2008. This letter 
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness ofthe zoning action requested, but to ensure that aU parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Revi~w 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

, www.baltimorecountymd.gov ' 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: October 31,,2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Kei?Atdy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 3, 2008 
Ite~:\2009-0100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 
10..;'0107 and 108 

'The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
ZAC- 11 032008-NO COMMENTS 



MA.RYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County ExeCllttve 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
Fire Department 

county Of ce Iding, Room 111 October 31,2008 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Che 
Towson, Maryl 

ATTENTION: Review planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: October 27~ 2008 

'Ob
Item Numbers: Item Number 0100 trlrough 0107 

Pursuant to your request, the ref plan (s) have been. reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final ans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire's Office 
410-887 4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: Ie 

700 EastJoppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286·5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 

www.baltimorecountymd


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 5, 2008 
Department ofPermits and 

FROM: 

Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

~U;©[E;d!wu:;rm 
I8l NOV 0 6 2008 j 

Director, Office of Planning BY:....__ _ 
--­ ......­ .. _----­

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-106- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced. case( s) and has no comments to offer. 

F or further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: '-\----Jl.:.,bA..¥I-'-.L--I-----j~~\,JIo6q........--
·CMlLL 

W:IDEVREVlZACI9-106.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I IJohn D. Porcari, Secretary '. 
Anthony G. Brown; Lt. Governor Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator 

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: Doc 24 200(3
1 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 

Baltimore County Office of 

Pennits and Development Management 
 !~~rl~~~~~ 

. County Office Building, Room 109 f:,~u 1-\\1'('VRV? E-~\Y 
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~ Ml ~\.6Tt<:.A.TI~£.. \1.-\:::..-'At-.)(~ 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Aqministration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
infonnation this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No.2.WC)-.6~G0"" 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

tlJJ)~~~,;
'k Steven D. Foster, Chi~ 
V{~ngineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll .. free number is __________ 


ivlary/and Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . \vww.marylandroads.com 


http:vww.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
http:6Tt<:.A.TI


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: . Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: November 20, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 09-106-A 
1004A Hilton A venue 
(Eitisl Bedlivy Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 27,2008 

_-'-- The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 oftheBaltimore County Code). 

~	Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

Construction of the proposed garage shall not disturb the existing Forest Conservation 
Easement 

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer 	 Date: November 14, 2008 

C:\DOCUME-l\dwiley\LOCALS-l\Temp\zAC 09-I06-A 1004 A Hilton Avenue.doc 
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